

No. 23-7041

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
ex rel. MARK J. O'CONNOR AND SARA F. LEIBMAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. CELLULAR CORPORATION, USCC WIRELESS INVESTMENT, INC.;
TELEPHONE AND DATA SYSTEMS, INC.; KING STREET WIRELESS, LP; KING
STREET, INC.; ADVANTAGE SPECTRUM, LP; FREQUENCY ADVANTAGE, LP;
NONESUCH, INC.; ALLISON CRYOR DINARDO; SUNSHINE SPECTRUM, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, No. 20-cv-2070, Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Tara S. Morrissey
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Ethan P. Davis
Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 318-1200

December 15, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Permission to File	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary	vii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statutes and Regulations	2
Introduction	2
Argument	5
I. The Public Disclosure Bar Ensures That Only True Whistleblowers Act as Relators.....	5
II. The Public Disclosure Bar Applies to Relators’ Claims.....	8
III. Relators’ Atextual Restrictions on the Public Disclosure Bar Would Encourage Abusive <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits.....	15
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	2, 5, 6, 7, 15, 18
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	4, 6, 8, 13, 14, 18
<i>Silbersher v. Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11, 13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bennett v. Biotonik, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5, 7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Emps.’ Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8, 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Scott v. Pac. Architects & Eng’rs (PAE), Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 224504 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2020)	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Silbersher v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 991 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	15

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	16
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)	7, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(i)	3, 8, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(ii)	3, 11, 12, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	9, 11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fraud Statistics – Overview (Oct. 1 1986 – Sept. 30, 2022)	16
